Mobility And Migration, Census Profile, 2021

Topic Characteristic
Mobility status ~ Total - Mobility status 1 year ago - 25% sample data
1 year ago Non-movers
Movers
Non-migrants
Migrants

Internal migrants
Intraprovincial migrants
Interprovincial migrants
External migrants
Mobility status  Total - Mobility status 5 years ago - 25% sample data
5 years ago Non-movers
Movers
Non-migrants
Migrants
Internal migrants
Intraprovincial migrants
Interprovincial migrants
External migrants

Notes:

Note
163

164

Total
35635
32160

3465

2220

1250

1220

490
730
30
32220
21200
11025

7005

4015

3830

1630

2195

185

Counts
Men+
18065
16340

1730
1125
605
590
230
365
10
16285
10820
5465
3475
2000
1925
805
1115
75

Nunavut [Territory]

Women+
17560
15825

1740
1095
645
625
265
360
20
15930
10380
5550
3535
2015
1905
825
1080
110

Total
100.0
90.2
9.7
6.2
35
3.4
14
2.0
0.1
100.0
65.8
34.2
21.7
125
11.9
5.1
6.8
0.6

Rates

Men+
100.0
90.5
9.6
6.2
3.3
3.3
13
2.0
0.1
100.0
66.4
33.6
21.3
12.3
11.8
4.9
6.8
0.5

Women+
100.0
90.1
9.9
6.2
3.7
3.6
15
2.1
0.1
100.0
65.2
34.8
22.2
12.6
12.0
5.2
6.8
0.7

[163] Refers to the status of a person with regard to the place of residence on the reference day May 11 2021 in relation to the place of residence on the same date one year
earlier at the provincial level. Persons who have not moved are referred to as non-movers and persons who have moved from one residence to another are referred to as movers.
Movers include non-migrants and migrants. Non-migrants are persons who did move but remained in the same city town township village or Indian reserve. Migrants include
internal migrants who moved to a different city town township village or Indian reserve within Canada. External migrants include persons who lived outside Canada at the

earlier reference date.

[164] Refers to the status of a person with regard to the place of residence on the reference day May 11 2021 in relation to the place of residence on the same date five years

earlier at the provincial level. Persons who have not moved are referred to as non-movers and persons who have moved from one residence to another are referred to as movers.
Movers include non-migrants and migrants. Non-migrants are persons who did move but remained in the same city town township village or Indian reserve. Migrants include
internal migrants who moved to a different city town township village or Indian reserve within Canada. External migrants include persons who lived outside Canada at the

earlier reference date.

Data quality:

Nunavut

Total non-response (TNR) rate, short-form census questionnaire: 20.2%
Total non-response (TNR) rate, long-form census questionnaire: 21.9%
Source: Statistics Canada, 2021 Census of Population.
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