Mobility And Migration, Census Profile, 2021

			Nunavut [Territory]					
			Counts			Rates		
Topic	Characteristic	Note	Total	Men+	Women+	Total	Men+	Women+
Mobility status	Total - Mobility status 1 year ago - 25% sample data	163	35635	18065	17560	100.0	100.0	100.0
1 year ago	Non-movers		32160	16340	15825	90.2	90.5	90.1
	Movers		3465	1730	1740	9.7	9.6	9.9
	Non-migrants		2220	1125	1095	6.2	6.2	6.2
	Migrants		1250	605	645	3.5	3.3	3.7
	Internal migrants		1220	590	625	3.4	3.3	3.6
	Intraprovincial migrants		490	230	265	1.4	1.3	1.5
	Interprovincial migrants		730	365	360	2.0	2.0	2.1
	External migrants		30	10	20	0.1	0.1	0.1
Mobility status	Total - Mobility status 5 years ago - 25% sample data	164	32220	16285	15930	100.0	100.0	100.0
5 years ago	Non-movers		21200	10820	10380	65.8	66.4	65.2
	Movers		11025	5465	5550	34.2	33.6	34.8
	Non-migrants		7005	3475	3535	21.7	21.3	22.2
	Migrants		4015	2000	2015	12.5	12.3	12.6
	Internal migrants		3830	1925	1905	11.9	11.8	12.0
	Intraprovincial migrants		1630	805	825	5.1	4.9	5.2
	Interprovincial migrants		2195	1115	1080	6.8	6.8	6.8
	External migrants		185	75	110	0.6	0.5	0.7

Notes:

[163] Refers to the status of a person with regard to the place of residence on the reference day May 11 2021 in relation to the place of residence on the same date one year earlier at the provincial level. Persons who have not moved are referred to as non-movers and persons who have moved from one residence to another are referred to as movers. Movers include non-migrants and migrants. Non-migrants are persons who did move but remained in the same city town township village or Indian reserve. Migrants include internal migrants who moved to a different city town township village or Indian reserve within Canada. External migrants include persons who lived outside Canada at the earlier reference date.

[164] Refers to the status of a person with regard to the place of residence on the reference day May 11 2021 in relation to the place of residence on the same date five years earlier at the provincial level. Persons who have not moved are referred to as non-movers and persons who have moved from one residence to another are referred to as movers. Movers include non-migrants and migrants. Non-migrants are persons who did move but remained in the same city town township village or Indian reserve. Migrants include internal migrants who moved to a different city town township village or Indian reserve within Canada. External migrants include persons who lived outside Canada at the earlier reference date.

Data quality:

Nunavut

Total non-response (TNR) rate, short-form census questionnaire: 20.2%

Total non-response (TNR) rate, long-form census questionnaire: 21.9%

Source: Statistics Canada, 2021 Census of Population.

How to cite: Statistics Canada. 2023. Census Profile. 2021 Census.

Statistics Canada Catalogue no. 98-316-X2021001. Ottawa. Released February 8 2023.

https://www12.statcan.gc.ca/census-recensement/2021/dp-pd/prof/index.cfm?Lang=E